Befor FEDERAL COMMUNIC. Washington,	ATIONS COMMISSION
In the Matter of) 090000-07-
BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS, LLC,	
Complainant.)
v.) File No. EB-06-MD-003
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY,	
Respondent,	PECEIVED-FPSC
TO: ENFORCEMENT BUREAU MARKET DISPUTES RESOLUTION DIVISION	AH 9:3 ERX ERX

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND CONSENT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric"), through counsel and pursuant to Section 1.46 of the Commission's Rules, hereby respectfully requests leave to file this request for an extension of time, to September 4, 2009, to file its Response to the Supplement to Pole Attachment Complaint ("Supplement") filed by Bright House Networks, LLC ("Bright House") on July 17, 2009. Counsel for Bright House has agreed to this extension, and agreed to file its Reply by September 28, 2009.

Although the Enforcement Bureau has not yet granted Bright House's motion for leave to file the Supplement, Tampa Electric has no objection to the filing of the Supplement, but believes it has the right to respond to it. Absent an order from the Enforcement Bureau establishing a different pleading schedule, Tampa Electric's Response is due August 17, 2009. Because of vacation and other conflicts of Tampa Electric personnel and counsel, Tampa Electric DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

ິ**7955 AUG-**4ຮ

ŏ

30

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

requests an extension of time to file its Response to September 4, 2009. Bright House would then file its Reply by September 28, 2009. This additional time will allow the parties adequate time to fully and accurately respond to the matters raised in the respective briefs.

WHEREFORE, good cause having been shown, Tampa Electric respectfully requests an extension of time, through and including September 4, 2009, to file its reply to the Supplement.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert P. Williams

Charles A. Zdebski Eric J. Schwalb TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 274-2801

Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company

Dated: July 31, 2009

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Charles A. Zdebski, hereby certify that copies of the foregoing has been served upon the persons listed below by first class mail, this 31st day of July, 2009, postage prepaid or by hand delivery (*) and/or by email (**).

Alexander P. Starr, Esq.*	
Rosemary McEnerny, Esq.* **	
Suzanne M. Tetreault* **	
Market Disputes Resolutions Division	
Enforcement Bureau	
Federal Communications Commission	
445 12 th Street, S.W., Room 5C828	
Washington, D.C. 20554	
Gardner F. Gillespie	
J.D. Thomas, Esq.	
Paul A. Werner III**	
Hogan & Hartson LLP	
Columbia Square	
555 Thirteenth Street, NW	
Washington, DC 20004	
Florida Public Service Commission	
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard	
Tallahassee, FL 32399	
Michael S. Hooker	
Glenn Rasmussen Fogarty & Hooker, P.A.	
100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 1300	
Tampa, FL 33602	
Tunipu, TE 55002	

Charles A. Zdebski

1112327v1 (DC)

3